Ref No: [0 = 2013

THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR
CLEVELAND

DECISION RECORD FORM

REQUEST: For Approval

Title: Budget 2013/14 and Long Term Financial Plan 2013/14 —
2016/17

Executive Summary:

This report asks the PCC to agree the Budget proposals for 2013/14 and the
Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) for 2013/14 — 2016/17 in line with the legal
requirement to set a budget prior to the 1% March each year for the following
financial year.

Decision:
The PCC is asked to note the contents of the report and approve the
recommendations contained within it.

Implications:
Has consideration been taken of the following: Yes

=
O

Financial

Legal

Equality & Diversity
Human Rights
Sustainability

Risk

Y VR VR
0 00000

(If yes please provide further details on the next page)




QOFFICER APPROVAL

Chief Executive

1 have been consulted about the decision and confirm that financial, legal, and
equalities advice has been taken into account. I am satisfied that this is an
appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Signature: O/l pater S0

Police and Crime Commissioner:

The above request HAS / DOES-NGTHAVE my approval.

Signature: @ C%AH/{’M Date: A4 / ’Z/( 3




Report of the Chief Finance Officer of the PCC and the Chief Constable to
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland

28% February 2013

Status: For Approval

Budget 2013/14 and Long Term Financial Plan 2013/14 to

2016/17
i. Executive Summary
1.1 Purpose of the Report
This report asks the PCC to agree the Budget proposals for 2013/14 and the
Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) for 2013/14 — 2016/17 in line with the legal
requirement to set a budget prior to the 1% March each year for the following
financial year.
Lo Recommendations
2.1 The PCC is requested to approve the allocation of the £137,458k of revenue
funding, that is forecast to be received by the PCC in 2013/14, in the following
areas:
e £930k to run the Office of the PCC (see Appendix A)
« £1,698k to support Community Safety Initiatives
e £133,790k o the Police Force (see Appendix B)
e £1,000k to Earmarked Reserves
2.2  The PCC is asked to note that the 2013/14 budget is based on the approved
1.99% increase in precept for 2013/14 and the revised council tax base.
2.3 The PCC is asked to take cognisance of the Robustness of Estimates and

Adeguacy of Financial Reserves Report of the PCCs CFO that was discussed
prior to this report.



2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The PCC is asked to agree that quarterly updates to the LTFP forecast will be
brought to the PCC in 2013/14 to provide an update on the progress of the
work to develop the future saving plans required.

The PCC is asked to agree that quarterly updates on the 2013/14 budget will
be brought to the PCC in 2013/14.

Planning and Funding Assumptions

The current Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) was issued in October
2010 with further detail being released in December 2010 which gave detail
around funding for the four years from 2011/12 1o 2015/16. To date the
reductions in funding highlighted within that CSR have been adhered to in
relation to the Police.

Grant
The Government Grant for Cleveland has so far seen the following reductions:

o 2011/12 — 5.1% reduction (£5.3m)
o 2012/13 — 6.7% reduction (£6.5m)
e 2013/14 — 1.6% reduction (£1.5m)

In addition to this £13.3m reduction a further reduction in other government
grants of £1.4m brings the total reduction in Government Funding over the
last 3 years to £14.7m. This equates to a 13.7% cash reduction in funding
from the government over the last 3 years which in real terms eguates to
around a 20% reduction.

No new indications have been given for 2014/15, however the initial CSR
announcements for the Home Office budget in December 2010 showed
reductions in the General Grant of the Home Office budget of 1.66% in

2014/15,

Government Funding for 2014/15 and beyond

The Home Office confirmed that the Home Secretary ‘will be commissioning a
fundamental review of the Formula once PCCs are established in their roles
and able to engage fuily in the review process’. This is expected to begin in
early 2013.

In the Autumn Statement 2012 the Chancellor announced that a spending
review would take place in the first haif of 2013 to set detailed spending plans
for 2015/16 only. A further spending review for the years beyond 2015/16 is
therefore expected in late 2015, following the general election.

The Autumn Statement 2012 also set out that the Home Office budget would
be reduced by a further £155m, or 2%, from 2014/15. This is expected to be
in addition to the 1.66% reduction that was set out in the original 2010 CSR.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

The LTFP is therefore currently based on reductions in Government funding of
3.66% (£3.3m) in 2014/15, with further reductions of 1.8% (£1.6m) in
2015/16 and 1% (£0.9m) in 2016/17.

The current forecasts for Government Funding across the next 4 years are
therefore:

2013/14 2014715 2015/i6 2016/17
Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s
Police Grant {50,249) (48,462)  (47,590) (47,114)
Community Safety Funding (1,698) {1,698) (1,698) {1,698)
RSG/National Non Domestic Rate {42,300) (40,798)  (40,064)  (39,663)
Government Grant Funding (94,247 (90,958} (89351} (88,475}
Precept

There have been a number of significant changes to Council Tax legislation
during 2012/13 that will impact on the amount of Precept received by the PCC
irt both 2013/14 and beyond.

The most significant of these changes is in relation to the way that Council
Tax Support is managed. In the 2010 CSR the government announced that
support for council tax would be localised from April 2013, This reform was to
be accompanied by a 10% reduction in expenditure from the same date, to be
achieved by moving forecast demand led subsidy for 2013/14 and 2014/15 to
a set budget, to be reduced by 10%.

From April 2013 therefore Council Tax benefits will be replaced by Councit Tax
Reductions/Support. These have had the effect of reducing the council tax
base on which Council Tax (and therefore Precept) is raised. As sef out in the
precept report considered by the PCC the reduction in Band D equivalent
properties between 2012/13 and 2013/14, primarily as a result of this reform,
was 33,714.

The financial impact of this reduction in Band D equivalent properties, hased
on the 2013/14 precept, equates to a reduction in income generated through
the council tax process of £6,684k. This is mitigated by the receipt of a grant
of £6,847k. It is worth noting that there have been no indications that this
grant will increase in line with future increases in precept and therefore this
will limit the PCC's future ability to generate income to maintain and improve
services.

As mentioned earlier in this report the budget for 2013/14 is based on the
approved 1.99% precept increase. Thereafter the plan assumes increases in
precept of 2% per annum.

In addition to the 2013/14 precept to be raised via the council tax process of
£26,627k, and the £422k that the Councils will pay to the PCC during 2013/14



3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

based on their council tax collection surpluses in 2012/13, the PCC will also
receive an £800k grant as a result of the decision by the Police Authority to
freeze precept in 2011/12. It must be noted that this grant will no longer be
paid from 2015/16 and this is factored into the LTFP.

The current forecasts around the funding for precept and precept related
items over the next 4 years are as follows:

2013/i4 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
Precept (Assumed 2.0% increase p.a.) (27,608) (27,970)  (28,607)  (29,238)

2011/12 Council Tax Freeze Grant (800) (800) 0 0
Council Tax Support Grant {6,847) {6,847) (6,847} (6,847)
Precept Related Funding (35,255) (35,617) (35454) (36,085)

Specific Grants, Other Income and Community Safety Grant

While the main government grant and money related to precept provide the
PCC with the majority of its funding there are other areas from which the PCC
will receive income.

In terms of Specific Grants the PCC is forecast to receive £5,654k per annum
for the life of this plan. They are called specific grants as there is a
requirement to spend them on the areas for which they are granted for. The
vast majority of this funding, £4,110k relates to grants that support our PFI

schemes.

Other funding is generated from a variety of sources such as secondments,
interest on balances held and invested, sales of vehicles, collaboration
contributions, special services income and speed awareness income.

These sources of income and funding are forecast to provide between £2.4m
and £2.5m across the life of the plan.

For the first time in 2013/14 the PCC has been allocated £1,698k as a
‘Community Safety Grant'. Despite its title this grant is not ring fenced and can
therefore be spent in whichever way the PCC deems appropriate to deliver his
priorities.

It is expected that this grant will be rolled into the main government grant in
2014/15.



3.20 The total funding for the LTFP, based on current assumptions, is therefore

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

summarised within the table below:

2013714 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s
Government Grant (94,247) (90,958) (89,351) (88,475)
Precept {(Assumed 2.0% increase p.a.) (27,608) (27,870} (28,607) {29,238)
Council Tax Fregze Grant (800) {800) 0 0
Council Tax Support Grant (6,847) (6,847) (6,847) (6,847)
Specific Grants (5,654) (5,654) (5,654) (5,654)
Parthership Income/Fees and Charges (2,387) (2,436) (2,521) (2,521)
Total Funding (137,543) (134,665} ( 132 980) (132,735}
%age Change in Funding 0.7% -2.1% -1.3% -0.2%

Expenditure Plans

Office of the PCC

The first budget for the Office of the PCC has been calculated and it is
expected that £930k will be needed to run the office, deliver the statutory
functions of the office and aid the PCC in delivering their role and priorities.

The budget of £930k is £270k lower than the 2012/13 budget of the previous
Police Authority, a reduction of over 22% which enables this £270k to be
spent supporting and delivering front line services.

The budget provides for the office to be run with 10.49FTEs throughout
2013/14, including the PCC,

Further details are provided at Appendix A.

Community Safety

As mentioned earlier the PCC has received £1,698k as part of a Community
Safety Grant from the Home Office. This is an un-ring fenced grant which has
been funded from redirecting funding, to the PCC, that was provided to other
public sectors organisation previously, such as Community Safety
Partnerships, Drug Action Teams and Youth Offending Teams.

The detail of how this money will be allocated and what priorities it will be
spent on will be made available for the approval of the PCC before the end of
March 2013.



4.7

4.8

Police Force
The vast majority of the funding available to the PCC is being provided to the
Police Force and they have been allocated a budget of £133,790k for 2013/14.

The summary of how this is forecast to be spent in 2013/14, in comparison to
the 2012/13 budget, is as per the table below:

Increase / | Increase /
se)

2013/14 | 2012/

* This is offset by a Grant of £4,110k for our PFI buildings



4.9 In being able to achieve an expenditure plan of £133,790k the Force have
identified £7,244k of savings that have been removed from the budget.

4,10 Further details of the Force plans can be found at Appendix B.

4,11 Reserves

A full review of the adequacy of reserves has been provided in the Robustness
of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves report that was considered earlier. In
terms of the impact on reserves resulting from the 2013/14 plans it is
proposed that a net £1,040k is added to Earmarked Reserves during 2013/14.
This is made up of the following transactions:

s £12k contribution to Capital

¢ £1,060k to establish a Change and Risk Fund

e (£32k) from the PFI Earmarked Reserve

412 At this stage it is also proposed to use around £600k from general reserves to
support the current plans for 2014/15. This will be kept under review as more
information becomes available about future funding levels.



5. Budget Summary

5.1 Based on the assumptions outlined within this report the summary position,
over the next 4 years, would be as illustrated in the table below:
2013/314 2014/i5  2015/16 2016/17

Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s
Government Grant (94,247) (90,860) (89,255) (88,380)
Council Tax Precept (Assumed 2.0% increase p.a.) (27,608) (27,970) (28,607) (29,238)
Council Tax Freeze Grant (800) (800) 0 0
Council Tax Support Grant (6,847) (6,847) {(6,847) (6,847)
Funding for Net Budget Requirement (NBR) (129,502) (126,477) (124,709) HBBHHT
Specific Grants (5,594) (5,594) (5,594) (5,594)
Partnership Income/Fees and Charges (2,362) (2,435) (2,520) (2,520)
Total Funding (137,458) (134,506) (132,823) H##H###
%age Change in Funding 0.7% -2.1% -1.3% -0.2%

2% -

Proposed Community Safety Expenditure £000s £000s
Total Community Safety 1,698 1,698

£000s £000s £000s £000s

(Surplus)/Deficit (1,040) 522 4,960 8,396
Planned Transfers to/(from) General Fund 0 (563) 0 0
Planned Transfers to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 1,040 41 41 41
Net (Surplus)/Deficit After Reserves 0 (0) 5,001 8,437
General Reserves £000s £000s £000s £000s
General Fund Balance b/f 7,025 7,025 6,462 6,462
Proposed (Use of)/Contribution to General Fund 0 (563) 0 0
General Fund Balance c/f 7,025 6,462 6,&62 6,462




5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

The above forecast is based on the best information and forecasts available at
the time of pulling together the 2013/14 budget and LTFP and the PCC's
attention is drawn to the progress that has been made in being able to
demonstrate a balanced plan for the next 2 years.

From 2015/16 there is a significant amount of uncertainty about future
funding levels, however if current projections should materialise then
significant savings will need to be delivered and the planning for this should
begin now.

Implications

Finance
There are no financial implications other then those mentioned above.

Diversity & Equal Opportunities
There are no issues arising from this report to bring to the attention of the

PCC.

Human Rights Act
There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.

Suystainability

This report is part of the process to establish sustainable annual and medium
term financial plans and maintain prudent financial management.

Risk

If the savings factored into the balanced budget for 2013/14 are not achieved
then this could impact on the focus on front line policing and performance
improvement.

Areas of risk associated with the plan presented here are covered in detail in
the “Robustness of Estimates” which was discussed with the PCC prior to this
report.

Risk will need to form a key part of the regular monthly monitoring of budget
reports throughout 2013/14 and will be reported to the PCC on a quarterly
basis.



7. Conclusion

7.1 The proposed 2013/14 budget underpins the PCC's fi nancial objectives of:
Retain and develop Neighbourhood Policing

m Ensure a better deal for victims and witnesses
" Divert people from offending, with a focus on rehabilitation and the
prevention of reoffending
m Develop better coordination, communication and partnership between
agencies to make the best use of resources
. Working for better industrial and community relations
Michael Porter Jacqui Cheer
PCC Chief Finance Officer Chief Constable

10



APPENDIX A

Office of the PCC Budget 2013/14

Movement tof 2013/1
2010f81 1 2011f132 2012713 2033/1i4 4
Budget | Budget |police Authority/PCC Budget Budget Budget | Budget
"L L Cateqory of Spend £ £ 3
573,340]  500,210(Staff Pay and Allowances (Incl. NI and Pension)] 549,282 40,718 590,000
300 4,30010Other Pay and Training 200 5,100 5,300
1,000 1,000{Premises 1,000 0 1,000
780,630f  745,828]Supplies and Services 643,297 (316,597) | 326,700
19,000 14,000¢ Transport 7,000 0 7,000
{(500) (643) Miscellgneous Income 0 0 0
1.333,770]1,264,695] 10tal BUdget _ 1,200,779 (270,779} |930,000
Reduction on Previous Year 22.6%
Cumulative Reduction over CSR Period 29.7%

The increase in the Pay budget between 2012/13 and 2013/14 is as a result of the
PCC being paid a ‘salary’ and therefore classified within Pay whereas Members of the
Police Authority were paid Allowances and therefore charged to Supplies and
Services. The Office is forecast to have 10.49 FTEs in 2013/14, which is an increase
0.8 FTEs from 2012/13, as a result of an employee who worked in a role equivalent
to 0.2 FTEs leaving and the PCC starting.

The majority of savings to be delivered in 2013/14 are:

£125k savings are being made as a result of the change from the Police Authority
Members structure (with Allowance and expenses) to the one elected salaried
individual. The savings are primarily due to no Deputy PCC having been appointed by
the PCC and that the payments to the Audit Committee are also less than previous
Members of the Authority would have received in terms of allowances.

£115k resulting from reduced use of, and in some cases reduced costs of, external
services. The use of external legal and external HR advice has all but been
eliminated. The costs of running and administering the Independent Custody Visitors
scheme has been absorbed into the normal workings of the Office and the PCC has
also seen a reduction in the Audit Fees.

£30k results from the decision to make the Police and Crime Plan available

electronically and not print significant copies and distribute widely. This is expected
to save £30k in terms of printing and delivery/distribution costs.

11




APPENDIX B

Report of the Chief Constable to the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC)
28" February 2013

Executive & Presenting Officer: Mrs Ann Hall, Assistant Chief Officer

Status: For Approval

Budget 2013/14 and Long Term Financial Plan 2013/14 to
2016/17

1. Executive Summary

1.1. Purpose of the Report
This report asked the PCC to agree the Force’s Expenditure Budget proposals

for 2013/14 and the Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) for 2013/14 — 2016/17,
in line with the legal requirement to set a budget prior to the 1% March each
year for the following financial year.

1.2,  2012/13 Budget and Bevond
During 2012/13, the budget approved by the Police Authority in February

2013 has been deployed to deliver:

Reductions in crime and antisocial behaviour. As at 31 January 2013:
o  Overall crime reduction of 9.8% (3,228 fewer crimes) (April 2012 -
January 2013)
o  Reduction in antisocial behaviour of 20.5% (8,633 fewer offences)
(April 2012 - January 2013)
»  Public confidence ratings:
o  Cleveland Police is consistently amongst the top in the country as
measured by the British Crime Survey.
o  The local public confidence survey reports that 87.3% of residents
have confidence in Cleveland Police. (April 2012 ~ December 2012)
o Continued collaboration with other forces, for example Durham
Constabulary on Roads Policing Unit and Firearms Unit.
e Planned national collaboration commencing 1 April 2013 with the
National Police Air Service collaboration.

1.3. A balanced position for 2013/14 of expenditure plan to allocation without
recourse to General Reserves can be presented based on the planning
assumptions in this paper, subject to approval, along with reductions to
gross revenue expenditure over 2013/14 of £3.6m.

1.4.  The plan is currently in balance also for 2014/15 subject to the allocation of
reserves of £0.6m.

12



1.5.

1.6.

1.7,

1.8.

2.1,

There are risks attendant on the plan. These are set out in Appendix A, but
primarily highlights the risk of further cuts other than those anticipated in the
PCC’s income planning which then impacts on the allocation to the Force.

The plan acknowledges that further work to identify on-going recurring
savings must be completed along with the continued embedding of our
strategic partnerships with the private sector, so maximise savings and to
deliver greater efficiency and value for money, as intended in the contract.

This plan is challenging in terms of the reduction to establishment it
represents necessary to reflect the cuts in public funding availabie. Through
the Orbis Project, led by the Chief Constable, the Force seeks to secure the
service to the public and in particular victims of crime with the reduced
numbers of police officers affordable.

Finally, the work to look at efficiency and affordability of estate used for
policing services on behalf of the PCC together with improved technology to
make our officers and staff more mobile and flexible in delivery, needs
further development to assess potential savings in running costs, reduced
interest charges and lower our carbon footprint.

Planning Assumptions

Funding
On 22" November 2012, the national governance structure within policing in

the UK changed for 42 Forces (the Metropolitan Police had gone through the
same change at an earlier date), including Cleveland, as a result of the Police
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

The single legal entity that had the name of Cleveland Police Authority was
replaced by two separate corporation soles — “The Police and Crime
Commissioner for Cleveland” and “The Chief Constable of Cleveland”.

As a result of the legislative change, all income derived accrues to the PCC
who then allocates a sum to the corporation sole of the Chief Constable for
Cleveland in order for the Force to carry out the policing activities for the
communities of Cleveland on behaif of the PCC.

If approved, the budget and the resources are delegated by the PCC to the
Force’s Assistant Chief Officer as the Chief Finance Officer of the Chief
Constable to manage on behalf of the Chief Constable, reflecting the
prohibition of delegation.

The reporting mechanism also changes. The previous reports to the former
Police Authority contained all assumptions and strategic update on central
funding, reserves, precept levels, overall risk, and robustness of estimates,
expenditure, estimates and risk to the published budget. Al of the

i3



2.2.

assumptions around income, risk to income and reserves now become the
domain of the PCC.

This report from the Chief Constable to the PCC therefore only looks at
expenditure, estimates and risk to the budget.

The major items of expenditure are examined in tumn below, with applicable
estimates.

Pay and Non Pay

Police Pay
Police pay, including overtime, accounts for 55.4% of overall Force

expenditure.

The freeze on cost of living pay increases for Police Officers and staff comes
to an end on 1% September 2013 and therefore the plan assumes an annual
1% pay increase from this date. This is assumed to rise to 2% from 1%
September 2015; based on the latest guidance given by the Home Office.

As part of Part 1 of Tom Winsor’s review, the decision was taken (agreed by
the Police Arbitration Tribunal (PAT) and ratified by the Home Secretary),
that all increments would be frozen for two years from 1%t April 2012 barring
the first 3 PC scale points. Therefore, no increments are built into the
2013/14 Budget on this basis and they are reintroduced from the 2014/15
financial year.

In January 2013, the PAT and Home Secretary also agreed that Competency
Related Threshold Payments (CRT)) would be phased out over 3 years from
1% April 2013 and therefore an incremental saving of c£250k per annum is
built into the LTFP on that basis. By 2016/17, CRTP will no longer exist with
the Force making the full £1m saving in that financial year.

Police Officer Numbers

As previously reported, the Force has undertaken a major project (Project
Orbis), to completely review the structure of the Force. This Project is
intended to provide a Force structure that continues to deliver the saving
already anticipated in the LTFP and deliver effective operational policing to
the communities of Cleveland whilst the Force shrinks, reflecting the cuts
from the Comprehensive Spending Review.

To that end, the Force is to be restructured on a functional basis in order to
best utilise the resources available for the needs of the public we serve. The
structure identified states that the Force will need 1,394 officers (excluding 6
seconded externally) to operate.

14



However, in order to progress to that structure, the Force must rely upon
natural leavers and retirements under Regulation A19 and therefore
transition will be incremental over the next 2 years.

For 2013/14, it is assumed the following officers will be in post:

FTEs
1% April 2013 1,463
Retirements (42)
Additional leavers (6)
315" March 2014 1,415
Weighted average for budget setting™ 1,441

* Includes 5 FTE assumed secondments that will E%é“fuﬂﬁy
funded

The establishment as the number budgeted has been modelied in
accordance with the schedule showing the movement towards the
anticipated structure from the detailed Orbis plans, on a month by month
basis, and is therefore set at a weighted average number of officers
anticipated across the year which equates to 1,441 FTE as shown above as it
moves to the anticipated establishment of 1,394 and 6 secondments under

Orbis.

Rank Mix
The rank mix to be budgeted has also been derived from the detailed Orbis

plans, taking into account the existing rank structure in the Force and all
known changes. In addition to this, operational requirements and cover for
sickness/maternity leave/unplanned absence is always required to minimise
disruption to the primary aim of operational policing. The police pay budget
therefore inciudes an amount of £380k to reflect this work; this is
commensurate with previous years.

Qvertime

In 2012/13 the level of overtime in the budget was a total of £1.2m (£0.4m
for Normal, £0.4m for Bank Holidays, and £0.4m for Major Incidents). This
was prepared under the initial indication of the impact of the Winsor review,
with the Force anticipating that funding would only be required for 7 out of
the 10 Bank Holidays; the arrangements for Bank Holidays were then
changed after the setting of the 2012/13 budget. The budget for 2013/14
remains at the overall level of £1.2m with the same allocations as detailed
for 2013/14. This ensures that all 7 Bank Holidays in 2013/14 are fully
funded and the contribution to Major Incident Contingency Fund remains the
same.

Staff Pay
This accounts for 5.7% of overall Force expenditure and makes the same

assumptions regarding cost of living pay increases as within Police Pay.

15



In contrast to Police Officers, increments for staff were not frozen and
therefore these have been built into expenditure budgets, where applicable,
on an annually recurring basis, at 1%t April for non-management and 1t
September for management grade each year.

Staff Numbers

A review of vacant posts and natural leaving patterns of staff has been
undertaken. From this, 3.5 posts which have been vacant for a number of
months have been deleted. It is assumed, as in 2012/13 that any further
posts will be frozen and any essential posts authorised by the Chief
Constable may be filled. From this review the establishment is set at
221.26FTE.

Historically, the Force incurs costs at slightly lower than establishment due to
sickness, maternity leave, and vacancies held. Therefore, a vacancy rate of
1% is proposed to recognise this and a budget set for 219 FTE.

PCSO Pay
This accounts for 3.7% of overall Force expenditure and makes the same

assumptions regarding cost of living pay increases and increments as within
Staff Pay.

PCSO Numbers
The establishment for PCSOs has previously been set at 166 FTE to be in line
with the Government funding requirement for the levet of PCSOs.

This Neighbourhood Policing Fund grant has been mainstreamed into the
overall Police Grant from 2013/14 and therefore there is no requirement on
the Force for a particular level of PCSO numbers.

However, in order to maintain operational capabilities the Force intends for
the PCSO establishment to remain at 166 for the life of the LTFP presented.
A level of natural leavers will see the Force end 2012/13 with c. 161 FTE
and, as it is assumed a level of leavers will continue in line with previous
years, the Force proposes a vacancy rate of 5% and therefore a budget set
at an average of 158 FTE in post during the year. Dependent upon
affordability, it is then hoped that a recruitment programme can be run in
the future in order for the Force to regain the establishment level of PCS0s

at 166 FTEs.

Summary of Establishment

Number | Vacancy Rate
Police Officers 1441.0 0%
PCSOs 166.0 5%
Staff 221.26 1%

16



Non Pay Expenditure
This accounts for 35.3% of overall Force expenditure and the main changes

from 2012/13 can be summarised as follows:

&

A budget of £900k was set aside in 2012/13 for a programme of
medical retirements; this was on a non-recurring basis and therefore
this is removed from the 2013/14 budget. Further reference is made
to this in the risk register attached at Appendix A.

The Custody contract has been reviewed in order 0 ensure that
facilities and flow through rates are in line with Force requirements.
As a result c. £130k of savings have been achieved.

On 1% April 2013, Cleveland will join the National Police Air Service
(NPAS) with one member of staff subject to TUPE transfer and ali
officers attached to the unit seconded to the new NPAS organisation.
As a result of this move, Cleveland will make & saving of £380k.

in 2012/13, it is being reported as part of the monthly Budget
Monitoring report that we are making savings on some of the retained
ICT contracts which were not transferred or novated to Steria as part
of the transfer of services. This saving is recurring and therefore the
budget is reduced by £100k.

As part of the Estates rationalisation programme, during 2012/13 the
Force will move out of one leased premise. As a result, a saving of
£100k is made on rent, rates and utilities for the property.

During the 2012/13 Budget Clinics, some minor areas such as
administrative costs and some external contributions that will cease
have been identified as savings as therefore c£80k has been released
as a result of this work.

The contracts for Steria, PFL Action Stations and PFI Urlay Nook are
all, in some part; index linked to the Retail Price Index (RPI) and
therefore inflation of c£600k has been applied to these. Inflation has
also been applied to rates charges at 6% to align with the charges
expected and fuel at 3%.

As capital borrowing increases in order fo fund the annual Capital
Programme, the costs of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and
interest also increase to reflect the borrowing in the proposed capital
plan. An increase of £400k is included this year reflecting MRP
attributable to borrowing taken out up to 31% March 2013 and interest
on borrowing taken out up to 315 March 2014. This is offset by a
£250k saving in relation to the move to NPAS; thus giving a net £150k
increase.

A one-year budget for £200k has been set up for the costs of external
IPCC investigations.

To reflect the pressure in line with recent years the insurance budget
has increased by £100k.

17



2.3.

That then leaves the Force with £47.3m of non pay spend which can be
broken down into the following major components:

Nen Pay Expenditure

Item Value | Description

PFI contracts £6.7m | Contractuai

QOutsourcing Contractual

e Custody (Tascor) £3.4m | Contractual

+ Steria £18.8m | Contractual, includes support services, ICT, Control

Room, Criminal Justice and ROPS

MRP and interest; £2.3m | Interest on loans and compulsory account for assets

Injury pension costs £1.7m | Payments to those previously injured on duty

Rent and rates £1.6m

Agency services £1.5m | Central levies from Home Office, Urlay Nook,
Fingerprint Bureau

Utilities £1.2m | Electricity, gas, water

Fuel £0.9m | Fleet

Insurance £0.9m | Premiums and recovery claim

Forensics £0.9m | Evidence

IT contracts £0.9m | Those not outsourced

Other £6.5m | This comprises a large number of smaller items,

none of which are greater than £0.9m

Future Years
The future years’ expenditure is predicated on levels of staffing set out at

Appendix C.

e Inflation is planned at 12% overall, however this is required to cover
contractual obligations linked to RPI as well as some elements of non
pay.

¢  Pay rises are as detailed in paragraph 2.2.

Retirements when known through A19 and levels of leavers estimated.

e  Any items of growth are factored in as they are known; beyond pay and
inflation, any increased charges from the centre, no structural growth
has been included. This includes no growth for Cleveland Police
structural changes.

18




e Collaborated Units — Beyond reflecting the impact of national pay
agreements, and inflation rises as noted elsewhere in this report, we
have maintained our cutrent level of contribution re collaborated units.
Most significantly, this includes £5.9m, as in 2012/13, for the Cleveland

and Durham Special Operations Unit.

¢  Specials — Whilst there is a stated commitment to increase the number
of Specials recruited to the Force, there is no funding currently available
in the budget presented in this paper, beyond maintaining the current
cohort of Specials. A business case is currently in development under
T/ACC Roberts who holds the Territorial Policing portfolio.

The national landscape of policing is changing, with new College of Policing
and National Crime Agency, a more mandatory aspect to ICT and
procurement, and a commitment by the Home Office that many services
which were provided on a no cost or marginal cost to the service, may now be
charged as full cost recovery. Changes are reflected only as we have been
formally informed. As these develop through the months, further updates will

be brought to the PCC.

3. Budget Summary

3.1, Should the assumptions and expenditure plans in this report be accepted,
and based on the future funding levels expected from the PCC, the summary
position would be as illustrated in the following table.

2013714 2014715 2015/16 2016/17

Force Funding made available by PCC

{133,790) (132,419} (130,194) (125,959)

Police Force Planned Expenditure . S £000s ' £000s . £000s £000s
Police Pay -+ .. e el 72,819 7L270 72543 . 74,578
Police Overtime " - - 4,234 0013110 440 L 1,270
Police Community Support Officer Pay . - Lol g8es. 4851 5215 5,366
StaffPay 0o el B I 20 e 21 R % Y A 4
Nom-Pay . o e eiie i ol 47254 47584 o 48360 - 49407
Total Planned Expenditure = 133790 132,419 . 135195 138,396
%age Change in Expenditure TR 0% 21% 24%
£000s £000s £000s £000s
{Surplus)/ieficii G 1] 5,008 8,437
mployee Numbers (Av jear 2013/14 2014015 . 2015/16 - - 2016/17
Police Officers "~ = o Laat o 400 1395 1,305
PCSOS 0 158 n 158 A6 166 -
Police Staff - Police Force - Cp19 s w3 3
A 1818 1,778 1,774 1,774

3.2.  In reaching a balanced expenditure plan from the identified gap in funding,
the cuts to be made by the Force in both 2013/14 and future years as
currently anticipated are articulated at Appendix B.

19




4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

5.1

Implications

Finance
There are no financial implications other than those mentioned above.

Diversity and Equal Opportunities
Diversity considerations are kept under constant review in line with Force

policies and ‘Putting People First’. There are no issues arising from this
report to bring to the PCC's attention

Human Rights Act
There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.

Sustainability
This report is part of the process introduced to establish sustainable annual

and medium term financial plans and maintain prudent financial
management.

Risk
Areas of risk associated with the plan presented here are shown in Appendix
A and in detail in the “Robustness of Estimates” report that was discussed

with the PCC prior to this report.

Conclusion

The proposed 2013/14 budget underpins the PCC’s Policing Plan objective of:

¢ Retain and develop Neighbourhood Policing

s  Ensure a better deal for victims and withesses

e Divert people from offending, with a focus on rehabilitation and the
prevention of reoffending

e  Develop better coordination, communication and partnership between
agencies to make the best use of resources

s Working for better industrial and community relations

Ann Hall Jacqui Cheer
Assistant Chief Officer Chief Constable
CFO to the Chief Constable

20



O OGIOETRT

pue BULLINDDO S UORISURT] 34] 1S|Ila SANDSdSIad $821Nn0Sal UBWNLY PUB jBIDUBUY B w0l
Buodal anJo4 Bupiiets v st aBuageud suy alo@ieyl pue eL@g ‘isulied INo pue s2104 St}
410G Buiaoaus 559004d @10l pue Aybua 2 oq ued abueyd WelsAs -abuel |euolesiuedio
L BUIj Us B¢ 03 paail S3N1ondls Bunsoded 3yl ‘SIrINJS SIGHO UB O} SUOHISUeT) 82404 24) SV

UARCRNLILY

UOISURI SO

"pRIESONRSS 3¢ 0) PESL ABW SPUNJ UBYY $T/ET0Z Ul SSNUZLOD PUaI) 18yl 4T "2040 34} 0} SIS0D
Ul PSS SARY J8L) PRIBPURLL AJRUOHEU SWR) [RIBASS UBa( anRY adal] ‘£1/210¢ Buling

wmalixun

UoIEpURE [2UOREN

J3d SU3
Ag paaibe se abueyd 03 103[gns ag SBUROM BT 0 SIDRIUOD 3S04) PINOYS SIORIILOD JUBLIND
2 10 swizy pue saoud yym souepsoode Ul ueld S Ul papnipul aie sporiucd Jabsens |y

UMMOLERUN

spanue) sibelels

SIS SINEEaIT © 555 P|NOM 1801 SACHE ANADE 10 18R]
DOSPaUOL} UL NG PAUIRILIBL Ul £T/ZT0OE Ui BUpun) JO [9AB] SU L 2Nt S Ul |qepipaldun
2I0/843Y) PUB SIUSLIRIINDSI [RUONEISTD 0 PARISURS SUIBWIDI pUNg JUapIDUT Jofely 3y

LAOUNUR

1obpng juspioul Jolep

'398png Aed 0S4 SU3 uo a4nssald e jussasd pinom
3 UBU1 JN3D0 J0U SPOP [@A3] 1241 Ml PUR $1/£T07 DULIND SI2ABR| O5Dd § SalUNsse 136png st

{obricar 12a4A Jny)
JDARD| YDOES 104 HOLTF T

Si9ARS7 O8Dd

BalUasait 190pNg SUT O] 555510 B Ul Hes! M 1 palnbal
2JE AUE # ‘2I0J2Ja() PUR SIUBLUSINGY |EoIPaLU 10) SPUM OU S31eI0je ApuaLInD 19Bpnq aut

JUBUISAS: tod 36T D

SIUDUBHISY {EDIDOW

"1e8pnq Aed 20304 3U3 L0 SuNss2id 2 3UBsaId PINOM 3 UYL JNDD0 30U S0P [9AS| 184}
3 pUB $T/ET0Z Buunp (SUawaial 0] UOHPPR Ui} SISAER} JODIIO 3010d O $eWNsse 196png syl

{oBeioAk Jeoi jjng)
1BARS] UY2E3 10) HOSF D

SioABDT JO3IYG B304

"DISHE 30 PINOM SUOIRINSEE 9531 USUY SbUBtS
s3en uonerswsidwy pinous "Buiise JO [9A3; B 10} DUIMOj[R 0S|2 24N10N43S SIQIQ pauaLURidiLy
Aliny e 01 sUOHSURL) 32404 Y] SB siseq Ajguow & uo pasodoid Jeu st patebpng xuu suel 9y

UMOUNUR

Xiid YuRY 1901340 801j0d

"SOUELS G5/ ASWT 95103 07 UCHESO[[E S0 oyt snuglrs
SuORAWINSSe 350U} PINOYS "aWodL Jayio pue 1dadaud queld Bupiebas suondunsse el
40 paseq DDd syl A pesodousd Suoiedoje Juallm alyy uodn paseq si alay paiussald ueld syl

HiDOSid 30 04T AIDAD
3o} MOST 3 D huesd jo
%1 AIOAD 10§ 3006

SPIBMUQ ST /10T 40 D0d W0 uoijedojie 19bpng

j23ady

Sp007F

Pedul] jeiusiod

A5

¥ Xipusddy

4417 £T/ET0L pue 10Dpng ¥T/ETOC 10] 10HUOK XSiy




Long Tern Financial Plan 2013/17 Appendix B
2013/14 2014/15 2015/1i6 20i6/17
£000s £000s £000s £0600s

Previous Years' Expenditure Budget 138,642 142,234 143,960 147,457
Expangliture Increases

Inflation 1,619 1,039 2,574 2,819
NI ncreases/Pension Contribution increases/Increments 1,110 486 124 974
Other adjustments 863 200 800 0
Congarable Expenditure Budget (pre- savings) 142,234 143,960 147,457 151,201
Previous Years' Funding (136,563) (135,759) (132,808) (131,124}
Funding Changes

Government Funding 1,199 2,441 63t 475
NNDR/RSG 696 946 1,79¢ 400
Specik Grants (433} 0 0 0
Partnership Funding 198 0 a G
Fees, Charges and Partnership Funding 105 (73) {85) 0
Councit Tax (962) {363) (637 {631}
Forecask Funding Levels {135,759} (132,808) (131,124) {130,879)

vings Plans

Transiional Pofce Officer Costs (765) (1,079) {1,079) (1,679)
Capkalsation of spend in Steria contract 140 280 280 280
Addtional Savings once transiion complketed (65} (65) (65} (65)
Total Initial Contract Savings {690) (B64) {864) (864)
12 more medical refrements {1,050) {1,050} (1,050) (1,050}
jf!:qnsvcbnal Polce Officer Costs (950} (950} _(950)
savings j ;000 {2,000) {2,000

Lower Empioyer Pension Contributions
Polce Officers Retrement under regulation A

Project I, Medical Retirement and Civilianisation Savings (2,690) {2,864) {2,864) (2,864}
Agreed Savings Proposals

Maintenance Free Period for the new Helcopter 100 160 100 100
NPAS (528) {528) (528) {528)
Lower average PCSOs (240) {240} 0 O
Staff Vacancies ) (245) (385) {455) (455)
Specai Operations Contingency (120) (120) {120) (120}
Bank Helday Overtime 77 306 36
Interest Payabiz 88 94 69
Estates Running Coslts (34) (34 (34) (39)
Non Pay Review 10 i0 10
Ceasing of Plan B civianisation (735} (73%) (735) {(735)
CRYP (259} {508) (753) (1,000)
Winsor review (798) {898) (988) (988}
Non Pay savings proposed (333) (353) (373 (383)
Estates Rationaksation (100) (100) {150} (150)
ICT centracts {100) (100) (100) (100}
Contract Savings {132) (132) (132) (132)
Poice Officers Retiement upder regulation A19 {1,300) (1,300) (1,300) (1,300)
Savings already highlighted and agreed {4,824} {5,156} {5,158) {5,710}

raposed Savings within CPA 0l

{609}

savings requiring fu 1 developmant isions outside of CPA cantrof
Reduced Running Costs of new HQ

Pokce Officers Leavers

§5av'ns to be made
B =

Total Non-Project I, WorkForce Modernisation and Plan B Savings Proposa (4,824)

(7,765)

(13,508)

(17,496)

antributions to/{F erves
General Fund 0 (563) 0 8]
Eammarked 1,040 41 41 41
Reserve Movements 1,040 {522) 41 41
i 2 2

(Surplus)/Deficit after Reserve Movements 1



